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FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 
NOTICE OF APPEARANCE WASHINGTON, D.C. 20580 

Craig M. Reiser  
Axinn, Veltrop & Harkrider LLP  
114 West 47th Street  
New York, NY 10036 
T: 212-728-2218 
F: 212-728-2201 
E: creiser@axinn.com 

Tiffany Rider Rohrbaugh  
Axinn, Veltrop & Harkrider LLP  
1901 L Street NW Washington, 
DC 20036 
T: 202-721-5402 
F: 202-912-4701 
E: trider@axinn.com 

ByteDance Inc.  
250 Bryant St. 
Mountain View, CA 94041 
T: 650-584-0896 

CASE NAME FILE/DOCKET NUMBER 

In the Matter of Meta Platforms, Inc., Mark Zuckerberg, and Within 
Unlimited, Inc. 

9411 

Pursuant to Section 4.1 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice, I (we) am (are) entering in the above 
proceeding the appearance of 

counsel supporting the complaint (Complete Items 1, 3, 4, and 5 below) 

counsel or representative for the respondent (Complete Items 1, 2, 4, and 5 below) 

counsel or representative for a third party (Complete Items 1, 2, 4, and 5 below) 

1. COUNSEL OR REPRESENTATIVE 2. RESPONDENT(S) OR THIRD PARTY(IES) 
Include the name, address, email address, and telephone number of each Include the address and telephone numbers of all persons, partnerships, 
counsel or representative entering an appearance in the above proceeding, corporations, or associations on whose behalf this Notice of Appearance 

is being filed. 

3. ASSOCIATE/ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 

4. SIGNATURE OF SENIOR COUNSEL 5. DATE SIGNED 

s/ Craig M. Reiser 12/21/2022 

Federal Trade Commission Return this form to: 
Room H-113 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20580 

FTC Form 232 (rev. 7/11) 

mailto:trider@axinn.com
mailto:creiser@axinn.com


  

 

 

  

 
  

 

 

 

  

   

 

     

  

  

  

 
  
 

 
 

 

PUBLIC
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION | OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY | FILED 12/21/2022 | Document No. 606496 | PAGE Page 2 of 6 * PUBLIC *; 

 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES 

In the Matter of: 

Meta Platforms, Inc., 
a corporation,  

Mark Zuckerberg, 
a natural person, 

Within Unlimited, Inc., 
a corporation,  

Respondents. 

Docket No. 9411 

STATEMENT OF GOOD STANDING PURSUANT TO 16 C.F.R. § 4.1 

Pursuant to 16 C.F.R. § 4.1(d), I state that I am eligible to practice before the Commission 

as a member of the bar of the State of New York (Bar No. 4886735), in addition to several federal 

courts of appeals and district courts. As requested by 16 C.F.R. § 4.1(d), I further state that I am 

a member of good standing within the legal profession. 

Dated: December 21, 2022 Respectfully submitted, 

AXINN, VELTROP & HARKRIDER LLP 

By: s/ Craig M. Reiser 

Craig M. Reiser 
114 West 47th Street 
New York, NY 10036 
T: 212-728-2218 
F: 212-728-2201 
E: creiser@axinn.com 

mailto:creiser@axinn.com
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES 

In the Matter of: 

Meta Platforms, Inc., 
a corporation,  

Mark Zuckerberg, 
a natural person, 

Within Unlimited, Inc., 
a corporation,  

Respondents. 

Docket No. 9411 

STATEMENT OF GOOD STANDING PURSUANT TO 16 C.F.R. § 4.1 

Pursuant to 16 C.F.R. § 4.1(d), I state that I am eligible to practice before the Commission 

as a member of the bar of the District of Columbia (Bar No. 481520) and the State of Indiana (Bar 

No. 23718-49), in addition to several federal district courts. As requested by 16 C.F.R. § 4.1(d), I 

further state that I am a member of good standing within the legal profession. 

Dated: December 21, 2022 Respectfully submitted, 

AXINN, VELTROP & HARKRIDER LLP 

By: s/ Tiffany Rider Rohrbaugh 

Tiffany Rider Rohrbaugh 
1901 L Street NW 
Washington, DC 20036 
T: 202-721-5402 
F: 202-912-4701 
E: trider@axinn.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on December 21, 2022, I filed the foregoing documents 
electronically using the FTC’s E-Filing System, which will send notification of such filings to: 

April Tabor, Secretary The Honorable D. Michael Chappell 
Federal Trade Commission  Administrative Law Judge 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  Federal Trade Commission 
Rm. H-159  600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, D.C. 20580  Rm. H-110 
ElectronicFilings@ftc.gov Washington, D.C. 20580 

OALJ@ftc.gov 

I also certify that I caused to be delivered a copy of the foregoing documents via 
electronic mail to the counsel for the parties below.  

s/ Craig M. Reiser 
Craig M. Reiser 

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 
Abby L. Dennis 
adennis@ftc.gov 

Peggy Bayer Femenella 
pbayer@ftc.gov 

Jeanine Balbach 
jbalbach@ftc.gov 

Michael Barnett 
mbarnett@ftc.gov 

E. Eric Elmore 
eelmore@ftc.gov 

Justin Epner 
jepner@ftc.gov 

Joshua Goodman  
jgoodman@ftc.gov 

Sean D. Hughto 
shughto@ftc.gov 

Frances Ann Johnson  
fjohnson@ftc.gov 

Andrew Lowdon 
alowdon@ftc.gov 

Lincoln Mayer 
lmayer@ftc.gov 

Erica Meyers 
emeyers@ftc.gov 

Adam Pergament 
apergament@ftc.gov 

Kristian Rogers 
krogers@ftc.gov 

Anthony R. Saunders 
asaunders@ftc.gov 

Timothy Singer 
tsinger@ftc.gov 

James H. Weingarten 
jweingarten@ftc.gov 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-2076 
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HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP 

Christopher J. Cox, Esq. 
chris.cox@hoganlovells.com 
855 Main St., Suite 200 
Redwood City, CA 94063  
(650) 463-4000 

Lauren Battaglia, Esq. 
lauren.battaglia@hoganlovell.com 

Logan M. Breed, Esq. 
logan.breed@hoganlovells.com 

Benjamin Holt, Esq. 
benjamin.holt@hoganlovells.com 

Charles A. Loughlin, Esq. 
chuck.loughlin@hoganlovells.com 
Columbia Square, 555 Thirteenth St., NW 
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600 

Counsel for Respondent Within Unlimited, 
Inc. 

KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD, FIGEL & 
FREDERICK, PLLC 

Geoffrey M. Klineberg 
gklineberg@kellogghansen.com 

Mark C. Hansen 
mhansen@kellogghansen.com 

Erika Wodinsky 
ewodinsky@ftc.gov 
90 7th Street, Suite 14-300  
San Francisco, CA 94103 
(415) 848-5190 

Counsel Supporting the Complaint 

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 

Chantale Fiebig, Esq. 
Chantale.Fiebig@weil.com 

Michael Moiseyev, Esq. 
Michael.Moiseyev@weil.com 

Jeffrey Perry, Esq 
Jeffrey.Perry@weil.com 
2001 M Street NW, Suite 600 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
(202) 682-7235 

Eric Hochstadt, Esq. 
Eric.Hochstadt@weil.com 

Diane Sullivan, Esq. 
Diane.Sullivan@weil.com 
767 Fifth Avenue 
New York, NY 10153 
(212) 310-8000 

Bambo Obaro, Esq. 
bambo.obaro@weil.com 
201 Redwood Shores Parkway 
6th Floor 
Redwood Shores, CA 94065-1134 
(650) 802-3000 

Counsel for Respondent Meta Platforms, 
Inc. 
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Aaron M. Panner 
apanner@kellogghansen.com 
Sumner Square 
1615 M Street, NW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20036 
(202) 326-7928 

Counsel for Respondents Mark Zuckerberg 
and Meta Platforms, Inc. 
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